

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually and
in her former official capacity,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
PUBLIC COPY-SEALED MATERIALS REDACTED**

WILLIAM A. BREWER III
SARAH B. ROGERS
NOAH PETERS
BREWER ATTORNEYS
& COUNSELORS

750 Lexington Ave., 14th Floor
New York, NY 10222
(212) 489-1400
wab@brewerattorneys.com

EUGENE VOLOKH

Counsel of Record

385 Charles E. Young Dr. E.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926

volokh@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | v |
| APPENDIX CONTENTS | vi |
| SEALED APPENDIX CONTENTS..... | viii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ix |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... | 14 |
| I. The Second Circuit Incorrectly Fails to Recognize the Coercive Nature of Superin- tendent Vullo’s Statements | 14 |
| A. Vullo’s Statements, as Alleged by the NRA, Were Reasonably Perceived as Coercive | 14 |
| 1. The Department of Financial Ser- vices Has Vast Regulatory Power over Financial Services Companies | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. The NRA Adequately Pleaded That Superintendent Vullo’s Words Were “Thinly Veiled Threats” of Retaliation..... | 17 |
| 3. The NRA Adequately Pleaded That the Targets of Superintendent Vullo’s Statements Viewed Them as Threatening | 24 |
| B. Targeting the NRA Because Its Views Are Disfavored Is Unconstitutional | 28 |
| C. These Grave Errors on the Second Circuit’s Part Should Lead to Summary Reversal, or to Plenary Review | 31 |
| II. The Second Circuit’s Qualified Immunity Analysis Is Entirely Derivative of Its Rule 12(b)(6) Analysis | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

APPENDIX CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----------|
| Court of Appeals, Opinion (September 22, 2022)..... | App. 1 |
| District Court, Decision and Order (March 15, 2021)..... | App. 39 |
| District Court, Decision and Order (November 6, 2018)..... | App. 94 |
| Court of Appeals, Order Denying Rehearing (November 9, 2022) | App. 185 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| Redacted NRA Second Amended Complaint (June 2, 2020) | App. 187 |
| New York State Department of Financial Ser- vices, Press Release, “Governor Cuomo Di- rects Department of Financial Services to Urge Companies to Weigh Reputational Risk of Business Ties to the NRA and Similar Or- ganizations” (April 19, 2018) | App. 243 |
| New York State Department of Financial Ser- vices, Memorandum, “Guidance on Risk Man- agement Relating to the NRA and Similar Gun Promotion Organizations” (April 19, 2018) ... | App. 246 |
| New York State Department of Financial Ser- vices, Memorandum, “Guidance on Risk Man- agement Relating to the NRA and Similar Gun Promotion Organizations” (April 19, 2018) ... | App. 249 |
| New York State Department of Financial Ser- vices, Consent Order Under Articles 21, 23, and 34 of the Insurance Law (May 2, 2018) | App. 252 |
| New York State Department of Financial Ser- vices, Consent Order Under Sections 1102 and 3420 of the Insurance Law (May 7, 2018) ... | App. 280 |
| New York State Department of Financial Ser- vices, Consent Order Under Sections 1102 and 3420 of the Insurance Law (December 20, 2018) | App. 296 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| New York State Department of Financial Services, Consent Order Under Articles 21, 23, and 34 of the Insurance Law (January 31, 2019) | App. 321 |
| Redacted Letter from the New York Department of Financial Services to Joseph Gunset, General Counsel of Lloyd’s (April 11, 2018) | App. 331 |
| Further-Redacted Redacted Lloyd’s Board Meeting Minutes (May 1, 2018) | App. 337 |
| Redacted Lloyd’s Notice to Managing Agents re: NRA Programmes (May 9, 2018) | App. 356 |

SEALED APPENDIX CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------------|
| Unredacted NRA Second Amended Complaint (June 2, 2020) | S. App. 1 |
| Letter from the New York Department of Financial Services to Joseph Gunset, General Counsel of Lloyd’s (April 11, 2018) | S. App. 45 |
| Redacted Lloyd’s Board Meeting Minutes (May 1, 2018) | S. App. 51 |
| Lloyd’s Notice to Managing Agents re: NRA Programmes (May 9, 2018) | S. App. 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 18 |
| <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 3, 4, 14-16, 19, 21-23, 26, 27, 33-35, 38 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).... | 3, 14-16, 19, 21-24, 26, 33-35, 38 |
| <i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Michigan</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 27 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 4, 5 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) | 33 |
| <i>Doe v. Univ. of S. Indiana</i> , 43 F.4th 784 (7th Cir. 2022) | 22 |
| <i>E. W. v. Dolgos</i> , 884 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 33 |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) | 29 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) | 7 |
| <i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021) | 7, 31 |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) | 31 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 2 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 2 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) | 24 |
| <i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) | 34, 36, 38 |
| <i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) | 34, 36, 38 |
| <i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) | 7, 31 |
| <i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) | 31 |
| <i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015) | 31 |
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) | 4, 7, 31, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---|
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 2 |
| RULES: | |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) | 22, 32 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 1-4, 7, 13, 15-16, 21, 23-24,27-36, 38 |
| U.S. Const. amend. II..... | 3, 6, 9-10, 33 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Shapiro, Geller, Bishop, Harnett & Himmelfarb, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)..... | 31 |
